505305865 01/31/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5352645

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
UN HWA CHUNG	01/14/2019	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HONORS CO., LTD.		
Street Address: Q DONG, 31, SIU-RO, DANWON-GU			
City: ANSAN-SI, GYEONGGI-DO			
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	D795518		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)408-0924

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-371-8976

**Email:** firm@rabinberdo.com **Correspondent Name:** RABIN & BERDO, P.C.

**Address Line 1:** 1101 14TH ST., N.W., SUITE 500

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TSP-104 (MIN)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN M. RABIN
SIGNATURE:	/Steven M. Rabin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=TSP-104-Assignment-Korean#page1.tif

source=TSP-104-Assignment-Korean#page2.tif

source=TSP-104-Assignment-Korean#page3.tif

source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page1.tif

source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page2.tif

source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page3.tif

PATENT 505305865 REEL: 048201 FRAME: 0278

source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page4.tif source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page5.tif source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page6.tif source=TSP-104-Assignment-English#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048201 FRAME: 0279

# 디자인권 양도 계약서

디자인권의 **양도인 정운화** (이하 '갑'이라 함)과 **양수인** ㈜**아너스** (이하 '을'이라 함)는 디자인권의 양도에 관하여 다음과 같이 계약 (이하 '본 계약'이라 함)을 체결 한다.

-다 음-

# 제 1 조 (계약의 목적)

본 계약은 '갑'이 '을'에게 자신의 디자인권(이하 '본건 디자인권'라 함)을 양도 하는데 필요한 제반 사항을 정함을 그 목적으로 한다

### 제 2 조 (본건 디자인권의 표시)

계약의 목적이 되는 본 건 디자인의 내용은 다음과 같다.

			출원번호	등록번호	발명자	디자인권자
1	ROTARY MOP WITH DURABLE GEAR DRIVE UNIT	디차인	29/569,209	D795,518 S	정운화	정운화

# 제 3 조 (양도의 범위)

'갑'은 '을'에게 본건 디자인일체를 양도한다.

#### 제 4 조 (디자인권의 이전 등록)

'갑'은 '을'이 자기 비용으로 본 계약에 의해 디자인권을 이전하고 이를 등록하는 것에 동의한다. 따라서 '갑'은 '을'의 청구에 따라 이에 필요한 서류를 무상으로 '을'에게 제공하여하 한다.

# 제 5 조 (디자인권의 권리 변통 사항)

'갑'은 본 계약 이전에 본 디자인권에 대하여 제3자에게 질권을 설정하였거나 디자인권의 일부 또는 전부를 양도, 이용 허락을 한 사실이 있어서는 안되며 이로 인해 '을'에게 손해가 발생하였을 경우 '갑'은 '을'에게 그 손해를 배상해야 한다.

PATENT

**REEL: 048201 FRAME: 0280** 

# 제 6 조 (제3자에게 디자인권의 양도 등)

'을'은 본 디자인권을 타에 일부 또는 전부 양도하거나 담보로 제공할 수 없으며, '갑'의 사전 서면 승인 없이 임의로 제 3자에게 본 디자인권에 대한 재실시권을 설정할 수 없다. 이는 본 계약의 가장 본질적인 내용으로서 '을'이 이를 위반했을 경우 '갑'은 '을'에 대한 일방적인 통고로써 본 계약을 해지할 수 있으며, 해지시까지 '을'로부터 교부받은 일체의 금원은 이를 반환하지 않는다.

#### 제 7 조 (개량발명)

'을'이 본 건 디자인권에 기초한 새로운 발명을 하거나 디자인을 개발한 경우 이러한 개량발명에 대해서는 '갑'과 '을'이 협의하에 그 귀속을 결정하기로 하되, 합의가 이루어지지 않을 경우에는 '갑'과 '을'의 공유로 한다. 만약 이러한 개량발명에 대해 디자인권 등을 출원하고자 하는 경우 그비용 부담은 '갑'과 '을'의 공동부담으로 한다.

# 제 8 조 (계약의 변경)

본 계약의 일부 또는 전부를 변경할 필요가 있는 경우에는 '갑'과 '을'의 서면합의에 의하여서만 이를 변경할 수 있으며, 그 변경 내용은 변경한 날 그 다음날부터 효력을 발생한다.

#### 제 9 조 (계약의 해지)

'갑', '을'은 다음 각 호의 사유 중 어느 하나에 해당하는 경우 그 사유에 해당하는 상대방에 대한 서면 통지로 본 계약을 해지할 수 있다.

- 1. 본 계약상의 중대한 의무를 이행하지 아니하거나 본 계약을 이행함에 있어 중대한 협조 사항을 이행하지 아니한 경우 각 이에 대한 상대방의 시정요구에 7일 내에 응하지 아니 한 때
- 2. 제산 상태가 악화되거나 그와 같은 위험성으로 인해 본 계약의 정상적인 지속이 불가능 하다고 인정할 만한 충분한 사유가 있을 때
- 3. 소유 재산에 대한 압류, 가압류, 가처분, 경매, 공매처분, 조세처분 기타 이에 준하는 처분을 받거나 파산의 신청이 있음으로 인해 본 계약의 정상적인 지속이 불가능하다고 인정할 만한 충분한 사유가 있을 때

PATENT

REEL: 048201 FRAME: 0281

#### 제 10 조 (불가항력)

본 계약의 어느 일방도 본 계약을 이행함에 있어 천재지변 또는 불가항력으로 발생하거나 기타 일방의 고의, 과실 또는 태만에 의하지 아니한 하자로 인하여 발생한 여하한 성격의 손실 또는 손해에 대하여도 그 일방은 상대방에게 책임을 지지 아니한다.

#### 제 11 조 (분쟁해결)

본 계약과 관련 혹은 쌍방의 의무이행과 관련하여 분쟁이나 이견이 발생하는 경우 '갑'과 '을'은 이를 상호 협의하여 원만히 해결토록 노력하여야 하며, 이러한 분쟁이나 이견이 해결되지 않은 경우에는 안산 법원을 제 1심 관할법원으로 한다.

#### 제 12 조 (계약의 효력)

본 계약의 효력은 쌍방이 서명 날인한날로부터 유효한다.

### 제 13 조 (해석)

본 계약에 명기되지 아니하거나 본 계약상의 해석상 이의가 있는 사항에 대하여는 쌍방의 합의해 의하여 결정한다.

본 계약의 체결을 증명하기 위하여 본 계약서 2통을 작성하여 양 당사자가 각 기명날인한 후 각 1통씩 보유하기로 한다.

2019.01.14

'갑': <u>정 운 화 (620114-102541</u>



'을': ㈜ 아 너 스 (131411-03107



**REEL: 048201 FRAME: 0282** 

#### DESIGN ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Design Assignment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "this Agreement") is made and entered into on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019 by and between **Un Hwa CHUNG** as the assignor who is the owner of the design rights as identified below and **HONORS Co., Ltd** as the assignee according to the terms and conditions as agreed as follows:

#### Article 1 (Purpose)

This Agreement is intended to specify all the matters required for assigning the design rights owned by the assignor (hereinafter referred to as "the Design Rights") to the assignee.

### Article 2 (Indication of Design Rights)

The Design Rights subject to this Agreement are indicated in the following table:

		US Design	US Design		
No.	Title	Application	Registrat	Inventor	Owner
		No.	ion No.		
	Rotary mop				
1	with durable	29/569 <b>,</b> 209	D795,518	The Unit City	NITE TATE
	gear drive		S	Un Hwa C	HUNG
	unit		,		

#### Article 3 (Scope of Assignment)

The Assignor shall agree to assign the Design Rights in their entities to the Assignee.

# Article 4 (Recordation of Assignment of Design Rights)

The Assignor shall agree that the Assignee proceeds with any procedure to record assignment of the Design Rights under this Agreement to the Assignee at its own expense. In this regard, the Assignor shall be obliged to supply all necessary documents for the recordation to the Assignee free of charge upon the Assignee's request.

#### Article 5 (Change in Ownership)

The Assignor shall acknowledge that with respect to the Design Rights, no pledge right for any third party has been established, a part or the whole part of the Design Rights has not been assigned to any third party, or no third party has been permitted to use them, prior to execution of this Agreement. If any damage occurs to the Assignee due to any of them, the Assignor shall be obliged to compensate for the damage to the Assignee.

#### Article 6 (No Assignment to a Third Party)

The Assignee shall not be permitted to assign a part or

the whole part of the Design Rights to any third party or to provide the same as collateral. Without a prior written consent from the Assignor, the Assignee shall not be permitted to grant a sublicense for the Design Rights to any third party based on his/her own discretion.

This clause constitutes the most essential substance of this Agreement. In breach of this clause by the Assignee, the Assignor shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement immediately upon dispatching a unilateral notice to do so to the Assignee. Any money received from the Assignee until before the termination shall not be returned to the Assignee.

#### Article 7 (Invention of Improvement)

Where the Assignee makes a new invention or develops a new design based on the Design Rights (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention of Improvement"), in which party the ownership of the Invention of Improvement will be vested shall be determined through mutual consultation between the Assignor and the Assignment. Where both parties do not reach an agreement, the Invention of Improvement shall be jointly owned by the Assignor and the Assignee. Where any application for design protection with respect to the Invention of Improvement is filed, any expense to be incurred in this regard shall be borne jointly by the Assignor and the Assignee.

## Article 8 (Change of Agreement)

Where a part or the whole part of this Agreement needs to be changed, this Agreement may be changed only upon a written agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee. Any content changed shall be effective from the next day after the change is made.

# Article 9 (Termination of Agreement)

Where a party hereto breaches this Agreement because of any of the reasons described below, the other party hereto may terminate this Agreement by sending a written notice to the party in breach:

- 1. When a party does not fulfill its major obligations under this Agreement or does not provide any important cooperation in implementing this Agreement, provided if the party does not cope with the other party's request to correct the breach within seven days from the request;
- 2. When any party's financial status is deteriorated or there is a cause enough to admit that normal duration of this Agreement is not possible, in view of such a risk; or

3. When there is a cause enough to admit that normal duration of this Agreement is not possible because either party is imposed on attachment, provisional attachment, provisional injunction, auction, disposition by public sale, disposition of tax imposition or any other disposition equivalent thereto or any petition for bankruptcy is filed, with respect to the party's possessions.

# Article 10 (Force Majeure)

Under this Agreement, no party shall make the other party take any responsibility for any loss or damage occurring due to natural disasters, force majeure, or not resulting from a party's intention, fault or negligence, in fulfilling this Agreement.

#### Article 11 (Settlement of Dispute)

Where any dispute or objection occurs in connection with fulfillment of this agreement or implementation of mutual obligations, the Assignor and the Assignee shall make efforts to settle it smoothly through mutual consultation. If not settled, a lawsuit shall be filed with the Ansan District Court as a court of original jurisdiction.

Article 12 (Effect of Agreement)

This Agreement shall be effective from the execution date

of this Agreement by both parties as first set forth in this

Agreement.

Article 13 (Interpretation)

Any matter not expressed in this agreement or objected to

in interpretation of this Agreement shall be determined

through mutual agreement.

In order to prove that this Agreement is concluded, both

parties hereto have prepared and signed or sealed duplicate

originals of this Agreement, and each party retains one (1)

original.

Assignor

Un Hwa CHUNG (620114-1025415) (Seal)

Assignee

HONORS Co., Ltd (131411-0310799) (Seal)

6

PATENT REEL: 048201 FRAME: 0288

# VERIFICATION OF TRANSLATION

I, Jong-Sung Park of 107-604, (Nonhyun-dong Nonhyun Jugong Apt.) 294, Hogupo-ro, Namdong-gu, Inchon, Republic of Korea, am the translator of the English language document attached and I state that the attached document is a true translation of Design Assignment Agreement made on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019 between Un Hwa CHUNG, the owner of US Design Registration No. D795,518 S, and HONORS Co., Ltd.

Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2019

Signature of Translator -

Jong-Sung Park